
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

CHIPPING BARNET AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 21ST OCTOBER, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF CHIPPING BARNET AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Wendy Prentice  
Vice Chairman: Stephen Sowerby  
 

Councillors 
 

Tim Roberts 
Laurie Williams 
 

Kathy Levine 
Barry Rawlings 
 

Alison Cornelius 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

David Longstaff 
Brian Salinger 
 

Caroline Stock  
Reema Patel 
 

Andreas Ioannidis  
Phil Cohen  
Amy Trevethan  
 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Faith Mwende 0208 359 4917 Email: 

faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members (If any)  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (If any)  
 

 

 Reports of the Assistant Director of Development 
Management and Building Control  
 

 

 

 Coppetts Ward  
 

 

 

7.   11 Wilton Road, London, N10 1LX - B/03761/14  
 

1 - 8 

 East Barnet Ward  
 

 

 

8.   32 Church Hill Road, Barnet, Herts, EN4 8TA - B/04046/14  
 

9 - 16 

9.   East Barnet Post Office, 282 East Barnet Road, Barnet, EN4 8TD - 
B/03369/14  
 

17 - 28 

 Oakleigh Ward  
 

 

 

10.   Annexe, 47 Station Road, Barnet, Herts, EN5 1PR - B/03574/14  
 

29 - 38 

 Underhill Ward  
 

 

 

11.   Cottage Farm, Mays Lane, Barnet, Herts, EN5 2AQ - B/04041/14  
 

39 - 46 

12.   Brookfields Garage, Victoria Lane, Barnet, Herts, EN5 5UN - 47 - 60 



 
 
 

 

    

B/03629/14  
 

 Totteridge Ward  
 

 

 

13.   55 Woodside Park Road, London, N12 8RX - B/04691/14  
 

61 - 74 

14.   Arthur House, Barnet Lane, London, N20 8AP - B/04204/14  
 

75 - 102 

15.   1 Willow End, London, N20 8EP - B/02796/14  
 

103 - 112 

16.   Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Faith Mwende 
0208 359 4917 Email: faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who 
have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our 
Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: 
 

11 Wilton Road, London, N10 1LX 

REFERENCE: B/03761/14 Received: 14 July 2014 
  Accepted: 14 July 2014 
WARD(S): Coppetts 

 
Expiry: 08 September 2014 

  Final Revisions:  
 
APPLICANT: 
 

Ms Tugwell 

PROPOSAL: Part single part two storey side and rear extension at ground 
floor and lower ground floor level including raised timber terrace 
with steps to rear garden and associated privacy screen. 
Extension to existing basement to side and rear including 
lightwell to the front elevation. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Subject to Conditions 
 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in a
[...]
u may 
wish to seek professional planning advice to ensure that you comply fully with 
the requirements of CIL Regulations. 
 
If you have a specific question or matter you need to discuss with the CIL 
team, or you fail to receive a 'Liability Notice' from the Council within 1 month 
of this grant of planning permission, please email us at: cil@barnet.gov.uk. 
 
Relief or Exemption from CIL 
 
If social housing or charitable relief applies to your development or your 
development falls within one of the following categories then this may reduce 
the final amount you are required to pay; such relief must be applied for prior 
to commencement of development using the 'Claiming Exemption or Relief' 
form available from the Planning Portal website: 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/cil. 
 

31



You can apply for relief or exemption under the following categories: 
 
1. Charity 
 
If you are a charity, intend to use the development for social housing or feel 
that there are exception circumstances affecting your development, you may 
be eligible for a reduction (partial or entire) in this CIL Liability.  Please see 
the documentation published by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government. 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/fil
e/6314/19021101.pdf 
 
2. Residential Annexes or Extension  
You can apply for exemption or relief to the collecting authority in accordance 
with Regulation 42(B) of Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010), 
as amended before commencement of the chargeable development. 
 
3. Self Build 
Application can be made to the collecting authority provided you comply with 
the regulation as detailed in the legislation.gov.uk 
 
Visit: 
http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosu
bmit/cil  for further details on exemption and relief. 
 

 
 1.   MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
The determination of planning applications is made mindful of Central
[...]
he Green Belt, contrary to Policies CS NPPF, CS1 
and CS7 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policy 
DM15 of Barnet's Local Plan Development Management Policies (Adopted 
September 2012), and paragraphs 89 and 90 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework Published 2012. 

 
2 Inadequate information has been submitted in respect of the impact of the 

proposed development on protected species, including Bats and Great 
Crested News, as identified in the submitted Ecological Reports, and Bat and 
Great Crested Newt surveys have not been submitted. Therefore there is 
potential for the proposed development to result in a loss of biodiversity within 
the site and loss of habitat to protected species. The proposal would therefore 
be contrary to Policy DM16 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012) 

 
INFORMATIVE(S): 
 
1 This is a reminder that should an application for appeal be allowed, then the 

proposed development would be deemed as 'chargeable development', 
defined as development of one or more additional units, and / or an increase 
to existing floor space of more than 100 sq m.  Therefore the following 
information may be of interest and use to the developer and in relation to the 
appeal process itself: 
 
The Mayor of London adopted a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) charge 
on 1st April 2012 setting a rate of £35 per sq m on all forms of development in 
Barnet except for a £0 per sq m rate for education and health developments. 
 
The London Borough of Barnet adopted a CIL charge on 1st May 2013 
setting a rate of £135 per sq m on residential and retail development in its 
area of authority.  All other uses and ancillary car parking were set at a rate 

AGENDA ITEM 11

39



of £0 per sq m. 
 
Liability for CIL is recorded to the register of Local Land Charges as a legal 
charge upon a site, payable should development commence.  The Mayoral 
CIL charge is collected by the London Borough of Barnet on behalf of the 
Mayor of London; receipts are passed across to Transport for London to 
support Crossrail.  
 
The assumed liable party will be sent a 'Liability Notice' providing full details 
of the charge and to whom it has been apportioned for payment.  If you wish 
to identify named parties other than the original applicant for permission as 
the liable party for paying this levy, please submit to the Council an 
'Assumption of Liability' notice; also available from the Planning Portal 
website.  
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy becomes payable upon commencement 
of development. A 'Notice of Commencement' is required to be submitted to 
the Council's CIL Team prior to commencing on site; failure to provide such 
information at the due date will incur both surcharges and penalty interest. 
There are various other charges and surcharges that may apply if you fail to 
meet other statutory requirements relating to CIL, such requirements will all 
be set out in the Liability Notice you will receive. You may wish to seek 
professional planning advice to ensure that you comply fully with the 
requirements of CIL Regulations. 
 
If you have a specific question or matter you need to discuss with the CIL 
team, or you fail to receive a 'Liability Notice' from the Council within 1 month 
of any appeal being allowed, please contact us: cil@barnet.gov.uk. 
 

2 In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF, the Council takes a 
positive and proactive approach to development proposals, focused on 
solutions. To assist applicants in submitting development proposals, the 
Local Planning Authority has produced planning policies and written 
guidance to guide applicants when submitting applications. These are all 
available on the Council’s website. A pre-application advice service is also 
offered.  
 
The applicant sought formal pre-application advice which was provided.  
 
During pre-application, officers raised a in principle objection to the scheme. 
 

3 The plans
[...]
You are required to submit a 'Notice of Commencement' to 
the Council's CIL Team prior to commencing on site, and failure to provide 
such information at the due date will incur both surcharges and penalty 
interest. There are various other charges and surcharges that may apply if 
you fail to meet other statutory requirements relating to CIL, such 
requirements will all be set out in the Liability Notice you will receive. You may 
wish to seek professional planning advice to ensure that you comply fully with 
the requirements of CIL Regulations. 
 
If you have a specific question or matter you need to discuss with the CIL 
team, or you fail to receive a 'Liability Notice' from the Council within 1 month 
of this grant of planning permission, please email us at: cil@barnet.gov.uk. 
 
Relief or Exemption from CIL 
 
If social housing or charitable relief applies to your development or your 
development falls within one of the following categories then this may reduce 
the final amount you are required to pay; such relief must be applied for prior 
to commencement of development using the 'Claiming Exemption or Relief' 
form available from the Planning Portal website: 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/cil. 
 
You can apply for relief or exemption under the following categories: 
 

66



1. Charity 
 
If you are a charity, intend to use the development for social housing or feel 
that there are exception circumstances affecting your development, you may 
be eligible for a reduction (partial or entire) in this CIL Liability.  Please see 
the documentation published by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government. 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/fil
e/6314/19021101.pdf 
 
2. Residential Annexes or Extension  
You can apply for exemption or relief to the collecting authority in accordance 
with Regulation 42(B) of Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010), 
as amended before commencement of the chargeable development. 
 
3.
[...]
013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  

73



74

This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: 
 

Arthur House, Barnet Lane, London, N20 8AP 

REFERENCE: B/04204/14 Received: 05 August 2014 
  Accepted: 08 August 2014 
WARD(S): Totteridge 

 
Expiry: 03 October 2014 

  Final Revisions:  
 
APPLICANT: 
 

 Shandler Homes 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of a two-storey 
dwellinghouse with rooms in the roof space and basement. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Subject to Conditions 
 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans:  
 

• 1413.P.02 Revision E dated 12.11.2013 

• 1413.P.03 Revision D dated 11.11.2013 

• 1413.P.04  Revision D dated 20.11.2013 

• 1413.P.05 Revision A dated 17.06.2014 

• 1413.P.06 dated 18.08.2014 

• Sustainability Statement by Andrew Scott Associates Architects 

• Design and Access Statement by Andrew Scott Associates Architects 

• Demolition and Construction Method Statement by Andrew Scott 
Associates Architects 

• Arboricultural Report by David Clarke Chartered Landscaped Architect 
and Consultant Arboroculturist Limited received via e-mail dated 
08/10/2014 from Andrew Scott from 
<andrew.scott@architects-asa.co.uk>. 

 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as 
to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the 
plans as assessed in accordance with policies DM01 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and CS NPPF and CS1 of 
the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012). 

 
2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 

permission.  
 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 
2004. 

 
3 Before the development hereby permitted commences, details of the 

materials to be used for the external surfaces of the building(s) and hard 
surfaced ar
[...]
ll incur both surcharges and penalty 
interest. There are various other charges and surcharges that may apply if 
you fail to meet other statutory requirements relating to CIL, such 
requirements will all be set out in the Liability Notice you will receive. You may 
wish to seek professional planning advice to ensure that you comply fully with 
the requirements of CIL Regulations. 
 
If you have a specific question or matter you need to discuss with the CIL 
team, or you fail to receive a 'Liability Notice' from the Council within 1 month 
of this grant of planning permission, please email us at: cil@barnet.gov.uk. 
 
Relief or Exemption from CIL 
 
If social housing or charitable relief applies to your development or your 
development falls within one of the following categories then this may reduce 
the final amount you are required to pay; such relief must be applied for prior 
to commencement of development using the 'Claiming Exemption or Relief' 
form available from the Planning Portal website: 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/cil. 
 
You can apply for relief or exemption under the following categories: 
 
1. Charity 

80



 
If you are a charity, intend to use the development for social housing or feel 
that there are exception circumstances affecting your development, you may 
be eligible for a reduction (partial or entire) in this CIL Liability.  Please see 
the documentation published by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government. 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/fil
e/6314/19021101.pdf 
 
2. Residential Annexes or Extension  
You can apply for exemption or relief to the collecting authority in accordance 
with Regulation 42(B) of Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010), 
as amended before commencement of the chargeable development. 
 
3. Self Build 
Application can be made to the collecting authority provided you comply with 
the regulation as detailed in the legislation.gov.uk 
 
Visit: 
http://www.pla
[...]
well as 
amenity and space standards. This document provides advice on privacy and 
overlooking, minimum room sizes, good building layout, provision of gardens, 
outdoor play space requirements. 

• Part 3 sets out the requirements and design criteria related to changes to the 
existing housing stock within Barnet. 

• Part 4 includes/provides supporting information including references, useful web 
links and the glossary list. 

 
Totteridge Conservation Area Character Appraisal. 
 
Relevant Planning History for Arthur House: 
Site Address:    Arthur House, Barnet Lane, London, N20 8AP 
Application Number: B/05757/13 
Application Type: Full Application 
Decision: Application Withdrawn 
Decision Date: 30/01/2014 
Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of a two-storey 

dwelling house with rooms in the roofspace and basement. 

  
Site Address: Arthur House, Barnet Lane, London, N20 8AP 
Application Number: B/00982/14 
Application Type: Full Application 

83



Decision: Refuse - The proposed development by reason of siting, mass, bulk and 
design, would result in a cramped, overly prominent building in this part of the 
Totteridge Conservation Area and constitute an overdevelopment of the site. 
It would not preserve or enhance the character or appearance of the 
conservation area and would be detrimental to the character and appearance 
of the street scene.   

Decision Date: 04/08/2014.    
Appeal Decision: An appeal is lodged against the refusal of this application and awaiting appeal 

decision. 
Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of a two-storey 

dwellinghouse with rooms in the roof space. 

 
Relevant Planning History for the wider area 
 
Site Address: 1 The Pastures, London, N20 8AN 
Application Number: B/04253/13 
Application Type: Full Application 
Decision: Approve with conditions 
Decision Date: 08/11/2013 
Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of a two-storey 

dwelling house with rooms i
[...]
F,CS1 and CS5 of the Local Plan Core  Strategy, Policies DM01 and DM06 of 
the Development Management Policies DPD, the Totteridge Conservation Area 
Character Appraisal and the Residential Design Guidance SPD. 

• Previous refusal was empathic and unequivocal in the extreme in its terms and can 
be taken as very comelling precedent for any future application of this site. 

• Existing dwelling should be retained, remodelled and refurbished 

• Proposed construction works would impede traffic flow along Barnet Lane and 
would harm the amenities of local residents 

• Construction workers would exacerbate existing on-street parking pressures. 

• Proposal would prejudice the quite enjoyment by adjacent owners of their 
properties, contrary to The Human Rights Act Protocol 1, Article 1. 

• Insufficient parking is proposed on-street and the point of access is a threat to road 
safety. 

• Proposal is too large and an overdevelopment of the site. Spaces between the 
proposal and the neighbouring buildings have only increased marginally since the 
previous application. The current application relates to a structure of greater scale 
and massing than the previously refused application. 

• Proposal would reduce natural light to neighbouring properties, and views of the 
sky and sun. 

• Excavation would cause damage to trees. 

• Design and Access statement and Demolition and Construction statement relates 
to the previous scheme. 

 

86



Totteridge Conservation Area Advisory Committee 

• Reduction in size from previously refused application B/00982/14 is negligible and 

our comments of 28th April remain relevant to this current application. 
 
Internal Consultations: 

• Urban Design & Heritage - This is a resubmission to an application that was 
approved by the planning department, but was overturned at committee. As such 
the plans have been resubmitted, with minor amendments to the dimensions of the 
house. The Planning team have sent it straight to committee, i
[...]
tion was 
refused by the Members of the Chipping Barnet Area Planning Committee for the 
following reason:     
 

• The proposed replacement dwelling, by reason of its siting, mass, bulk and design, 
would result in a cramped, overly prominent building in this part of the Totteridge 
Conservation Area and constitute an overdevelopment of the site. It would not 
preserve or enhance the character or appearance of the conservation area and 
would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the street scene. The 
proposal would be contrary to policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Local Plan 
Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policies DM01 and DM06 of the 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), the 

89



Totteridge Conservation Area Character Appraisal, and the Residential Design 
Guidance SPD (adopted 2013).  
 

The current application is very similar to the previous planning application. The main 
differences between the current and the previous application ref: B/00982/14 are as 
follows:  
 

1. The proposed new dwellinghouse at ground floor level would have a width of 
18.7m, depth of 14.7m on the side of neighbouring house “High Elms” and 
17.6m on the side of neighbouring house “Searles Field”. However, the ground 
floor of the previously refused planning application had a width of 19.4m, depth 
of 15.2m on the neighbouring house “High Elms” and 18.2m on the side of 
neighbouring house “Searles Field.  Therefore the ground floor of the 
proposed new house has been reduced in width by 0.7m and its depth on 
the side of neighbouring house “High Elms” is reduced by 0.5m and on 
the side of neighbouring house “Searles Field is reduced by 0.6m.  

 

• The first floor of the new house would have a width of 18m and a depth of 12.4m 
on the side of “High Elms” and 14.6m on the side of “Searles Field”. However, 
the first floor of the previously refused planning application had a width of 
18.7m, depth of 13m on the neighbouring house
[...]
for APPROVAL. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

111



SITE LOCATION PLAN: 1 Willow End, London, N20 8EP 
 
REFERENCE:  B/02796/14 
 
 

 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

112


	Agenda
	7 11 Wilton Road, London, N10 1LX - B/03761/14
	8 32 Church Hill Road, Barnet, Herts, EN4 8TA - B/04046/14
	9 East Barnet Post Office, 282 East Barnet Road, Barnet, EN4 8TD - B/03369/14
	10 Annexe, 47 Station Road, Barnet, Herts, EN5 1PR - B/03574/14
	11 Cottage Farm, Mays Lane, Barnet, Herts, EN5 2AQ - B/04041/14
	12 Brookfields Garage, Victoria Lane, Barnet, Herts, EN5 5UN - B/03629/14
	13 55 Woodside Park Road, London, N12 8RX - B/04691/14
	14 Arthur House, Barnet Lane, London, N20 8AP - B/04204/14
	Arthur House Appendix

	15 1 Willow End, London, N20 8EP - B/02796/14



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Area Planning Committee 

 
21 October 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
  

Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Kathy Levine 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
 

Councillor Tim Roberts 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
Councillor David Longstaff (substitute for 
Councillor Wendy Prentice) 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

            Councillor Wendy Prentice 
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2014 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Wendy Prentice, who was 
substituted for by Councillor David Longstaff. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

Member Agenda Item Interest declared 

Kathy 

Levine  

11 (Cottage Farm, 

Mays Lane, Barnet, 

Herts, EN5 2AQ) 

Non-pecuniary interest as one of the applicant is 

known to Councillor Levine 

Tim 

Roberts 

14 (Arthur House, 

Barnet Lane, London, 

N20 8AP) 

Non-pecuniary interest as owns a property 

adjacent to the site. Councillor Roberts noted he 

would absent himself for the consideration of this 

item. 

 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was none. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 



 

2 

There were none. 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

7. 11 WILTON ROAD, LONDON, N10 1LX - B/03761/14  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda at the request of officers. 
 

8. 32 CHURCH HILL ROAD, BARNET, HERTS, EN4 8TA - B/04046/14  
 
The Committee having heard oral representations from Mr Bevan and a response from 
the applicant’s agent; 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and the addendum 
and subject to the conditions and informative set out in the report and addendum. 
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
In favour: 4 
Against: 1 
Abstentions: 2 
 

9. EAST BARNET POST OFFICE, 282 EAST BARNET ROAD, BARNET, EN4 8TD - 
B/03369/14  
 
The Committee having heard oral representations from Mr Aitken and Mr Cekaj, and a 
response from the applicant’s agent; 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and the addendum 
and subject to the conditions and informative set out in the report and addendum. 
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
In favour: 6 
Against: 1 
Abstentions: 0 
 

10. ANNEXE, 47 STATION ROAD, BARNET, HERTS, EN5 1PR - B/03574/14  
 
The Committee; 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and the addendum 
and subject to the conditions and informative set out in the report and addendum. 
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
In favour: 7 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 0 
 
 



 

3 

11. COTTAGE FARM, MAYS LANE, BARNET, HERTS, EN5 2AQ - B/04041/14  
 
The Committee heard oral representations from Mr Mesariti and a response from the 
applicant. 
  
Following discussion, the Chairperson; 
  
RESOLVED to refer the application to the Planning Committee for decision and 
requested officers to provide an updated report to that meeting. 
 

12. BROOKFIELDS GARAGE, VICTORIA LANE, BARNET, HERTS, EN5 5UN - 
B/03629/14  
 
The Committee; 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report and addendum.  
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
In favour: 7 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 0 
 

13. 55 WOODSIDE PARK ROAD, LONDON, N12 8RX - B/04691/14  
 
The Committee having heard oral representations from Mr Newton and Mr Rathod, and a 
response from the applicant’s agent; 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and the addendum 
and subject to the conditions and informative set out in the report and addendum. 
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
In favour: 6 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 1 
 

14. ARTHUR HOUSE, BARNET LANE, LONDON, N20 8AP - B/04204/14  
 
Councillor Tim Roberts left the room for consideration of this item, and did not participate 
in the vote. 
  
The Committee having heard oral representations from Mrs Roberts and receiving 
written representation from Mr Burton and a response from the applicant’s 
representative; 
  
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application (being a reversal of Officer’s recommendation), 
for the following reasons: 
  
The proposed replacement dwelling, by reason of its siting, mass, bulk and design, 
would result in a cramped, overly prominent building in this part of the Totteridge 
Conservation Area and constitute an overdevelopment of the site. It would not preserve 



 

4 

or enhance the character or appearance of the conservation area and would be 
detrimental to the character and appearance of the street scene. The proposal would be 
contrary to Policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted 
September 2012), Policies DM01 and DM06 of the Development Management Policies 
DPD (adopted September 2012), the Totteridge Conservation Area Character Appraisal, 
and the Residential Design Guidance SPD (adopted April 2013). 
  
i) In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF, the Council takes a positive 
and proactive approach to development proposals, focused on solutions. The Local 
Planning Authority has produced planning policies and written guidance to guide 
applicants when submitting applications. These are all available on the Council’s 
website. A pre-application advice service is also offered. The Local Planning Authority 
has negotiated with the applicant / agent where necessary during the application process 
to ensure that the proposed development is in accordance with the Council’s relevant 
policies and guidance. 
  
The plans accompanying this application are: 

• 1413.P.02 Revision E dated 12.11.2013 

• 1413.P.03 Revision D dated 11.11.2013 

• 1413.P.04 Revision D dated 20.11.2013 

• 1413.P.05 Revision A dated 17.06.2014 

• 1413.P.06 dated 18.08.2014 

• Sustainability Statement by Andrew Scott Associates Architects 

• Design and Access Statement by Andrew Scott Associates Architects 

• Demolition and Construction Method Statement by Andrew Scott Associates 
Architects 

• Arboricultural Report by David Clarke Chartered Landscaped Architect and 
Consultant Arboroculturist Limited received via e-mail dated08/10/2014 from 
Andrew Scott from <andrew.scott@architects-asa.co.uk>.  

 
Community Infrastructure Levy: Refusal Informative 
  
This is a reminder that should an application for appeal be allowed, then the proposed 
development would be deemed as 'chargeable development', defined as development of 
one or more additional units, and / or an increase to existing floor space of more than 
100 sq m.  Therefore the following information may be of interest and use to the 
developer and in relation to the appeal process itself: 
  
The Mayor of London adopted a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) charge on 1st April 
2012 setting a rate of £35 per sq. m on all forms of development in Barnet except for a 
£0 per sq. m rate for education and health developments. This planning application was 
assessed as liable for a £14,490 payment under Mayoral CIL at this time. 
  
The London Borough of Barnet adopted a CIL charge on 1st May 2013 setting a rate of 
£135 per sq. m. on residential and retail development in its area of authority.  All other 
uses and ancillary car parking were set at a rate of £0 per sq m. This planning 
application was assessed as liable for a £56,718 payment under Barnet CIL at this time. 
  
Liability for CIL is recorded to the register of Local Land Charges as a legal charge upon 
a site, payable should development commence.  The Mayoral CIL charge is collected by 
the London Borough of Barnet on behalf of the Mayor of London; receipts are passed 
across to Transport for London to support Crossrail. 



 

5 

  
The assumed liable party will be sent a 'Liability Notice' providing full details of the 
charge and to whom it has been apportioned for payment.  If you wish to identify named 
parties other than the original applicant for permission as the liable party for paying this 
levy, please submit to the Council an 'Assumption of Liability' notice; also available from 
the Planning Portal website. 
  
The Community Infrastructure Levy becomes payable upon commencement of 
development. A 'Notice of Commencement' is required to be submitted to the Council's 
CIL Team prior to commencing on site; failure to provide such information at the due 
date will incur both surcharges and penalty interest. There are various other charges and 
surcharges that may apply if you fail to meet other statutory requirements relating to CIL, 
such requirements will all be set out in the Liability Notice you will receive. You may wish 
to seek professional planning advice to ensure that you comply fully with the 
requirements of CIL Regulations. 
  
If you have a specific question or matter you need to discuss with the CIL team, or you 
fail to receive a 'Liability Notice' from the Council within 1 month of any appeal being 
allowed, please contact us: cil@barnet.gov.uk. 
  
Relief or Exemption from CIL 
  
If social housing or charitable relief applies to your development or your development 
falls within one of the following categories then this may reduce the final amount you are 
required to pay; such relief must be applied for prior to commencement of development 
using the 'Claiming Exemption or Relief' form available from the Planning Portal website: 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/cil. 
  
You can apply for relief or exemption under the following categories 
  
1.    Charity 
  
If you are a charity, intend to use the development for social housing or feel that there 
are exception circumstances affecting your development, you may be eligible for a 
reduction (partial or entire) in this CIL Liability.  Please see the documentation published 
by the Department for Communities and Local Government. 
  
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/6314/1902
1101.pdf 
  
2.    Residential Annexes or Extension 
You can apply for exemption or relief to the collecting authority in accordance with 
Regulation 42(B) of Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010), as amended 
before commencement of the chargeable development. 
  
3.    Self Build 
Application can be made to the collecting authority provided you comply with the 
regulation as detailed in the legislation.gov.uk. 
  
Visit http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosubmit/cil 
for further details on exemption and relief. 
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 



 

6 

  
In favour: 0 
Against: 4 
Abstentions: 3 
 

15. 1 WILLOW END, LONDON, N20 8EP - B/02796/14  
 
The Committee having heard oral representations from Mrs Jacobson and a response 
from the applicant’s representative; 
  
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application (being a reversal of Officer’s recommendation), 
for the following reasons: 
 
The existing outbuilding and associated elevated patio by reason of their mass, size, 
design and siting results in an incongruous form of development which detracts from the 
character and appearance of the area and would be detrimental to the visual amenities 
of the neighbouring occupiers contrary to policies CS1 and CS5 of the Barnet's Local 
Plan (Core Strategy) Development Plan Document (Adopted September 2012), policy 
DM01 of the Barnet's Local Plan (Development Management Policies) Development 
Plan Document 2012 and the requirements of Supplementary Planning Document: 
Residential Design Guidance (Adopted April 2013). 
 
The existing outbuilding and elevated patio by reason of their size, height, design and 
siting would result in a loss of privacy and overlooking contrary to Policy DM01 of the 
Barnet's Local Plan (Development Management Policies) Development Plan Document 
2012, Policy CS5 of the adopted Barnet Core Strategy, and Barnet's Residential Design 
Guidance SPD 2013. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
  
In favour: 1 
Against: 5 
Abstentions: 1 
 
 

16. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.15 pm 
 
 


